that was accrued on funds held by or generated by the Water Division.  Show in detail

how the amount attributable to the Water Division was determined.

b. Late fees and penalties are stated at $35,739.  Of this amount

state the amount derived from water operations.  Show in detail how the amount

attributable to the Water Division was determined.

c. Other revenues are stated at $5,777.  Of this amount state the

amount derived from water operations and state the services provided by the Water

Division to produce such revenues.

5. Table I below details the adjustments to test-year operations proposed by

Falmouth.  For each adjustment provide in detail the basis for the adjustment and

explain how each adjustment meets the known and measurable requirement of

administrative regulation 807 KAR 5:001, Section 10(7).  Provide all workpapers

-3- APPENDIX B
Case No. 2006-00403

3

supporting the calculation of the pro forma expenses and state all assumptions used in

their development.

Table I

Test Year,
See Item 2 of
Response to
Commission

Order of
9/22/06 Page

90 of 94,
"Water

System"
Column

Imputed
Adjustments

Pro forma,
See Item 25 of
Response to
Commission

Order of
9/22/06 Page
15 of 26, "2-

Year
Projection"

Column

Salaries and Wages 272,629$   (43,827)$   228,802$
Employee Benefits 47,316 (7,608) 39,708
Bank Fees 1,363 527 1,890
Chemicals 53,212 21,788 75,000
Consulting and analysis 16,389 3,664 20,053
Advertising 1,884 (432) 1,452
Printing 309 (59) 250
Legal and Accounting 4,221 (461) 3,760
Insurance 71,827 (33,766) 38,061
Repairs and Maintenance 4,755 61,152 65,907
Travel 1,781 (581) 1,200
Education and Training 899 (216) 683
Postage 1,046 149 1,195
Utilities - Heat and Gas 748 152 900
Electricity 23,868 23,868
Telephone 4,762 106 4,868
Supplies 18,109 18,509 36,618
Uniforms 4,594 858 5,452
Gasoline (697) 4,927 4,230
Vehicles 12,600 12,600
Dues and Subscriptions 634 14 648
Equipment Expense 904 (382) 522
Miscellaneous 51 (33) 18
Bad Debts 2,400 (2,400) -
Capital Outlay 753 753
Payroll Taxes and Worker's Comp. 38,262 (3,417) 34,845
Depreciation Expense 81,529 82,471 164,000
Interest Expense 10,105 (10,105) -
Amortization of Loan Fees 5,667 (5,667) -

Total 644,699$   122,584$   767,283$

-4- APPENDIX B
Case No. 2006-00403

4

6. Item 4 of  Appendix B to the Commission’s Order dated September 22,

2006 requested that Falmouth “[p]rovide separate general ledgers for Falmouth’s water

and sewer divisions for the proposed test period and the most recently concluded fiscal

year.  The accounts in these ledgers shall show detail of each individual entry to the

account that includes: (1) date of payment, (2) check number or reference to a particular

journal or audit entry, (3) vendor, (4) amount charged, and (5) a description of the

entry.”  Falmouth provided a general ledger that shows year end account balances only